
CASE 965-V-19 
PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM 
DECEMBER 5, 2019
 
Petitioners:   Manuel Enriquez 
 
Request:  Authorize a variance for a lot area of 6,600 square feet (0.15 acre) and 

an average lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10,000 
square feet (0.23 acre) in area and 100 feet average lot width in the I-1 
Light Industry Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign 
County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Subject Property: Lots 203 and 204 of the Wilber Heights Subdivision in the 

Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, 
Township 20N Range 9E in Somer Township and commonly 
known as the residence with an address of 205 Paul Avenue, 
Champaign 

 
Site Area:   6,600 square feet (0.15 acre)  
 
Time Schedule for Development: As soon as possible  
 
Prepared by: Susan Burgstrom, Senior Planner  

John Hall, Zoning Administrator  
 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
The Petitioner owns Lot 203 and 204 in Wilber Heights Subdivision.  He would like to demolish an 
existing manufactured home and build a 1,500 square feet shed for his auto repair business. The 
combined lots are 132 feet by 50 feet, (6,600 square feet) with an average lot width of 50 feet.  In the 
I-1 Light Industry Zoning District, the minimum lot area is 10,000 square feet and the minimum average 
lot width is 100 feet.   
 
Lots 203 and 204 were in common ownership with Lots 205 and 206 from 2003 until 2018.  Per Section 
8.1.2, non-conforming lots of record in common ownership “shall not be used separately or conveyed 
to another owner which does not meet all of the dimensional, geometric, LOT ACCESS and other 
standards established by this ordinance unless a VARIANCE is granted by the BOARD in accordance 
with Section 9.1.9.”  The petitioner was not aware of the common ownership regulation when he bought 
the property in 2018. 

 
The P&Z Department has not received any comments regarding the proposed variance. P&Z Staff 
propose one special condition of approval. 
 
EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION  
 
The subject property is located within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of 
the City of Champaign, a municipality with zoning. Municipalities with zoning do not have protest 
rights on a variance case, and are typically not notified of such cases. 
 
The subject property is located within Somer Township, which does not have a Plan Commission.  
Townships without Plan Commissions do not have protest rights on a variance. 
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2                                Case 965-V-19
Manuel Enríquez 

December 5, 2019 
 

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING  
 

Table 1. Land Use and Zoning in the Vicinity 
Direction Land Use Zoning 

Onsite Currently residential,  
proposed auto repair business I-1 Light Industry 

North Auto repair business I-1 Light Industry 

East Residential I-1 Light Industry 

West Residential I-1 Light Industry 

South  Trucking company City of Champaign zoning 

 
LOT SIZE CONSTRAINTS IN WILBER HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION 
 
The Wilber Heights Subdivision was created in 1924 as a residential subdivision to house employees 
of Clifford Jacobs Forging Company.  The subject property was zoned I-1 Heavy Industry with the 
adoption of the Zoning Ordinance on October 10, 1973, consistent with the regulation of land use that 
the City of Champaign had implemented prior.  As the Wilber Heights Subdivision transition 
continues toward Commercial/Industrial uses, owners are finding that the small lots created for 
residential purposes approximately 100 years ago are difficult to design for current non-residential 
needs and/or requirements.  Streets in the Wilber Heights subdivision have wide rights-of-way, which 
create an additional limitation on how lots can be built upon and used. 
 
PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITION 
 
A. The Petitioner will not allow parking in the Paul Avenue right-of-way. 
 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:  
To maximize safety for residents and business clients. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

A Case Maps (Location, Land Use, Zoning) 
B Site Plan received October 22, 2019 
C Annotated 2017 aerial created by P&Z Staff on November 26, 2019 
D Quitclaim Deed for Lots 203 and 204, from Grantor Jeannette Stone to Grantee Jonathan 

Stone, recorded as Document 2018R14827 on August 23, 2018 
E Quitclaim Deed for Lots 203 and 204 from Grantor Jonathan Stone to Grantee Manuel 

Enriquez, recorded as Document 2018R14829 on August 23, 2018 
F Letter to Janette Stone from Susan Burgstrom dated October 28, 2019 
G Plat of Wilber Heights Subdivision recorded on October 8, 1924 
H Images of Subject Property taken November 8, 2019  
I Case 965-V-19 Draft Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination dated 

December 12, 2019 
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353-V-79
Var: front yard in I-1
Approved 08/23/79

Zoning cases shown on map only include
non-residential variances in Wilber Heights; 

see table inset for residential variances.

732-V-90
Var: rear yard in I-1
Approved 10/25/90

011-V-95
Var: setback in I-1
Approved 10/19/95

283-V-01
Var: auto repair in I-1,
fence, setback, yard
Approved 04/12/01

Case Variance Approved
119-V-75 non-conforming res use in I-2 9/25/1975
233-V-77 non-conforming res use in I-1 4/28/1977
330-V-79 replace manu home with SF home in I-1 4/26/1979
331-V-79 replace manu home with SF home in I-1 4/26/1979
356-V-79 re-establish SF home in I-1 10/11/1979
382-V-80 side yard in I-2 8/14/1980
403-V-80 rear and side yards in I-2 1/8/1981
420-V-81 manu home in I-2 9/10/1981
782-V-91 rear/side yards in I-1 11/14/1991
881-V-93 rear/side yards for accessory struct. in I-1 10/7/1993
271-AV-00 add det garage to non-conforming res in I-2 1/8/2001

856-V-16
Var: rear yard, parking,
loading berth in I-2
Approved 11/10/16

628-V-08
Var: side yard, parking,
loading berth in I-1
Approved 10/16/08

598-V-07
Var: side/rear yards in I-1
Approved 12/07/07

Legend
Subject Property
Municipal Boundary

I-1 Light Industry
I-2 Heavy Industry

Case 965-V-19
December 12, 2019

940-V-19
Var: lot area, width,
setback, yards in I-2
Approved 06/13/19
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25' from front property line, whichever is greater. 
In this case, Building must be set back 25' from
front lot line, which is 58' from street centerline, 
or a variance will be necessary.

50'
13

2'

No parking of vehicles waiting repair
in street right of way, or within 10' of
front property line, or within 5' of side
and rear property lines.
Automobile repair is authorized by-right
in the I-1 Light Industry Zoning District.  
All automobile repair must be done indoors.
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965-V-19 Site Images 

December 12, 2019 ZBA   1 

Subject property existing residence 
 

 
Subject property existing residence 
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965-V-19 Site Images 

December 12, 2019 ZBA   2 

203 Paul Avenue, west of subject property 
 

 
207 Paul Avenue (left) and subject property 
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PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
 

965-V-19 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE, FINDING OF FACT 
AND FINAL DETERMINATION 

of 
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Final Determination: {GRANTED/ GRANTED WITH SPECIAL CONDITIONS/ DENIED} 

Date: {December 12, 2019} 

Petitioners: Manuel Enriquez 

Request: Authorize a variance for a lot area of 6,600 square feet (0.15 acre) and an 
average lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10,000 square 
feet (0.23 acre) in area and 100 feet average lot width in the I-1 Light 
Industry Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign County Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 
From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing conducted on 
December 12, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that: 
1. Petitioner Manuel Enriquez owns the subject property.  
 
2. The subject property is Lots 203 and 204 of the Wilber Heights Subdivision in the Southeast 

Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 20N Range 9E in Somer Township and 
commonly known as the residence with an address of 205 Paul Avenue, Champaign. 

  
3. Regarding municipal extraterritorial jurisdiction and township planning jurisdiction: 

A. The subject property is located within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial jurisdiction 
(ETJ) of the City of Champaign, a municipality with zoning. Municipalities with zoning do 
not have protest rights on a variance case, and are typically not notified of such cases. 
 

B. The subject property is located within Somer Township, which does not have a Plan 
Commission.  Townships without Plan Commissions do not have protest rights on a 
variance. 
 

GENERALLY REGARDING LAND USE AND ZONING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY 
 
4. Land use and zoning on the subject property and in the vicinity are as follows: 

A. The subject property is a 132 feet by 50 feet (6,600 square feet) lot and is currently zoned 
I-1 Light Industry.  Land use is a single family residence that the petitioner proposes to 
demolish in order to construct a garage for his auto repair business, which is a by-right use 
in the I-1 district.  

 
B. Land to the north is zoned I-1 Light Industry, and is in use as an auto repair business. 
 
C. Land to the east and west is zoned I-1 Light Industry and is residential in use. 
 
D. Land to the south is within the City of Champaign and is in use by a trucking company. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
 
5. Regarding the site plan for the subject property: 

A. The Petitioner’s Site Plan, received October 17, 2019, indicates the following proposed 
features:  

 (1) One 30 feet by 50 feet garage; 
 
 (2) A fence along the front property line; and 
 
 (3) A parking area behind the garage. 
 
 (4) No septic system or restrooms are proposed. 
 
B.        There is one previous Zoning Use Permit for the subject property: 

(1) ZUPA #093-79-01 was approved on April 30, 1979 to replace a single family 
dwelling with a modular home.  

Case 965-V-19, ZBA 12/12/19, Attachment I Page 2 of 12
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C. There is one previous zoning case for the subject property: 

(1) Case 331-V-79 was approved on April 26, 1979, to replace a single family 
dwelling with a modular home. 

 
D. The required variance is as follows:  

(1) Authorize a variance for a lot area of 6,600 square feet (0.15 acre) and an average 
lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10,000 square feet (0.23 acre) 
in area and 100 feet average lot width in the I-1 Light Industry Zoning District. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIFIC ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS AND ZONING PROCEDURES 
 
6.  Regarding authorization for the proposed variance:   

A. The following definitions from the Zoning Ordinance are especially relevant to the 
requested Variance (capitalized words are defined in the Ordinance): 
(1) “AREA, LOT” is the total area within the LOT LINES. 
 
(2) “LOT” is a designated parcel, tract or area of land established by PLAT, 

SUBDIVISION or as otherwise permitted by law, to be used, developed or built 
upon as a unit. 

 
(3) “LOT LINES” are the lines bounding a LOT. 
 
(4) “LOT WIDTH, AVERAGE” is the LOT AREA divided by the LOT DEPTH or, 

alternatively, the diameter of the largest circle that will fit entirely within the LOT 
LINES. 

 
(5) “NONCONFORMING LOT, STRUCTURE or USE” is a LOT, SIGN, 

STRUCTURE, or USE that existed on the effective date of the adoption or 
amendment of this ordinance which does not conform to the regulations and 
standards of the DISTRICT in which it is located. 

 
(6) “PARCEL” is a designated tract of land entered as a separate item on the real estate 

tax assessment rolls for the purpose of taxation. 
 
(7) “PLAT” is a map, plan or layout showing the SUBDIVISION of land and indicating 

the location and boundaries of individual LOTS. 
 

(8) “VARIANCE” is a deviation from the regulations or standards adopted by this 
ordinance which the Hearing Officer or the Zoning BOARD of Appeals are 
permitted to grant. 

 
B. Section 4.3.3 H. establishes screen standards as follows: 

1. SCREEN Standards and Types of SCREENS 
a.  Type A: Decorative opaque fence, shrubs or other vegetative material or a 

landscaped berm planted and maintained with a minimum HEIGHT of four 
feet as measured from the highest adjacent grade. 

 
b.  Type B: An opaque fence or wall with a minimum HEIGHT of four feet as 

measured from the highest adjacent grade. 

Case 965-V-19, ZBA 12/12/19, Attachment I Page 3 of 12
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c.  Type C: A landscape berm or an opaque fence or wall, or SCREEN 
PLANTING with a minimum HEIGHT of six feet as measured from the 
highest adjacent grade. 

 
d.  Type D: A landscaped berm, or an opaque fence or wall, or SCREEN 

PLANTING with a minimum HEIGHT of eight feet as measured from the 
highest adjacent grade. 

 
2.  Existing structures, vegetation, and/or topographic features that provide equivalent 

screening may be used in lieu of the screen type required elsewhere in this 
ordinance provided, however, that if they are ever removed or become ineffective 
for any reason they shall be replaced with the required type of screen. 
 

C. The I-1 Light Industry DISTRICT is established in Section 5.1.14 to provide for storage 
and manufacturing USES not normally creating a nuisance discernible beyond its 
PROPERTY lines. 

 
D. Section 7.4 establishes requirements for off-street PARKING SPACES and LOADING 

BERTHS: 
 (1) Section 7.4.1 A. states: 

a. All off-street PARKING SPACES shall be located on the same LOT or 
tract of land as the USE served. 

 
b. All spaces for the accommodation of an AUTOMOBILE shall total at least 

300 square feet including both parking and maneuvering area. 
 
c. Location 

(a) No such space shall be located less than 10 feet from any FRONT 
LOT LINE. 

 
(b) No such space shall be located less than five feet from any side or 

REAR LOT LINE. 
 
 (2) Section 7.4.1 B. states that the minimum size of off-street PARKING SPACES 

 shall be at least 9 feet wide by 20 feet long. 
 
(3) Section 7.4.1 C. states that off-street PARKING SPACES for commercial 

ESTABLISHMENTS shall be provided as follows: 
a. One space shall be provided for every 200 square feet of floor area or 

portion thereof . 
 
b. Required parking SCREENS for commercial ESTABLISHMENTS shall be 

provided as follows: 
(a)  Parking areas for more than four vehicles of no more than 8,000 

pounds gross vehicle weight each, excluding any vehicles used for 
hauling solid waste except those used for hauling construction debris 
and other inert materials, located within any YARD abutting any 
residential DISTRICT or visible from and located within 100 feet from 
the BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE of a lot containing a 
DWELLING conforming as to USE shall be screened with a Type A 
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SCREEN except that a TYPE B SCREEN may be erected along the 
rear LOT LINE of the business PROPERTY. 

 
(b)  Parking areas for any number of vehicles exceeding 8,000 pounds in 

gross vehicle weight each or any number of vehicles used for hauling 
solid waste except those used for hauling construction debris and other 
inert materials located within any YARD abutting any residential 
DISTRICT or visible from and located within 100 feet from the 
BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE of a lot containing a DWELLING 
conforming as to USE shall be screened with a Type D SCREEN. 

 
E. Subsection 7.6 establishes the following conditions for Outdoor Storage and/or Outdoor 

Operations: 
(1) Paragraph 7.6.1 states: “Outdoor STORAGE and/or OPERATIONS shall be 

allowed in all DISTRICTS only as ACCESSORY USES unless permitted as a 
principal USE in Section 5.2 and shall be allowed in any YARD in all DISTRICTS 
subject to the provisions of Section 7.2 without a permit provided that outdoor 
STORAGE and/or outdoor OPERATIONS shall not be located in any required off-
street PARKING SPACES or LOADING BERTHS.”  

 
(2) Paragraph 7.6.2 states: “A Type D SCREEN shall be located so as to obscure or 

conceal any part of any YARD used for outdoor STORAGE and/or outdoor 
OPERATIONS which is visible within 1,000 feet from any of the following 
circumstances: 
a. Any point within the BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE of any LOT 

located in any R DISTRICT or any LOT occupied by a DWELLING 
conforming as to USE or occupied by a SCHOOL; church or temple; 
public park or recreational facility; public library, museum, or gallery; 
public fairgrounds; nursing home or  HOSPITAL; recreational business 
USE with outdoor facilities; or 

   
b. Any designated urban arterial street or MAJOR STREET.” 

 
F. Requirements for non-conforming lots in common ownership are established in Section 

8.1.2 of the Zoning Ordinance: “Once two or more contiguous LOTS or combination of 
LOTS and portions of LOTS which individually do not meet any dimensional, geometric, 
LOT ACCESS or other standards are brought into common ownership the LOTS involved 
shall be considered to be a single LOT for the purpose of this ordinance. No portion of said 
LOT shall be used separately or conveyed to another owner which does not meet all of the 
dimensional, geometric, LOT ACCESS and other standards established by this ordinance 
unless a VARIANCE is granted by the BOARD in accordance with Section 9.1.9.” 

 
G. Paragraph 9.1.9 D. of the Zoning Ordinance requires the ZBA to make the following 

findings for a variance: 
(1) That the requirements of Paragraph 9.1.9 C. have been met and justify granting the 

variance. Paragraph 9.1.9 C. of the Zoning Ordinance states that a variance from 
the terms of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance shall not be granted by the 
Board or the hearing officer unless a written application for a variance is submitted 
demonstrating all of the following: 
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a. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land or structure involved which are not applicable to other similarly 
situated land or structures elsewhere in the same district. 

 
b. That practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict 

letter of the regulations sought to be varied prevent reasonable and 
otherwise permitted use of the land or structures or construction on the lot. 

 
c. That the special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical 

difficulties do not result from actions of the Applicant. 
 
d. That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general purpose 

and intent of the Ordinance. 
 
e. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood, 

or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. 
 

(2) That the variance is the minimum variation that will make possible the reasonable 
use of the land or structure, as required by subparagraph 9.1.9 D.2. 

 
H. Minimum lot area in the I-1 Light Industry District is established in Section 5.3 of the 

Zoning Ordinance as 10,000 square feet. 
 
I. Minimum average lot width in the I-1 Light Industry District is established in Section 5.3 

of the Zoning Ordinance as 100 feet.  
 
GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIAL CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE PRESENT 
 
7. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement of a finding that special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved which are not applicable to 
other similarly situated land or structures elsewhere in the same district: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “Small lot sizes in Wilber Heights were 

created before zoning.” 
 
B. Regarding the history of common ownership for subject property Lots 203 and 204: 

(1) Janette Stone has owned Lots 205 and 206 east of the subject property since 
October 1990. 

 
(2) Janette Stone owned the subject property Lots 203 and 204 from September 2003 

until August 2018, when she conveyed the lots to her son Jonathan Stone in 
recorded document 2018R14827. This is the sale that separated the petitioner’s lots 
from common ownership, which cannot be done without a variance. 

 
(3) Jonathan Stone sold the subject property lots to the petitioner in August 2018, as 

shown in recorded document 2018R14829. 
 
(4) The proposed variances for minimum lot size and average lot width will make the 

subject property conform to the Zoning Ordinance provisions.  
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(5) P&Z Staff sent a letter to Janette Stone on October 28, 2019, making her aware 

that her lots also need a variance for lot area and average lot width, and that one 
option to correct this issue would be to sell the property to the petitioner, which 
would bring all four Lots back into common ownership.  No variances would be 
needed for the lots should that come to fruition. 
a. As of November 27, 2019, P&Z Staff have not heard from Ms. Stone, so 

Mr. Enriquez still requires the variance. 
 

C. The Wilber Heights Subdivision was created in 1924 as a residential subdivision to house 
employees of Clifford Jacobs Forging Company.  The subject property was zoned I-1 
Heavy Industry with the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance on October 10, 1973, 
consistent with the regulation of land use that the City of Champaign had implemented 
prior.  As the Wilber Heights Subdivision transition continues toward Commercial and 
Industrial uses, owners are finding that the small lots created for residential purposes 
approximately 100 years ago are difficult to design for current non-residential needs 
and/or requirements.  Streets in the Wilber Heights subdivision have wide rights-of-way, 
which create an additional limitation on how lots can be built upon and used. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING ANY PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR HARDSHIPS RELATED TO CARRYING OUT 
THE STRICT LETTER OF THE ORDINANCE 
 
8. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement of a finding that practical difficulties or 

hardships related to carrying out the strict letter of the regulations sought to be varied prevent 
reasonable and otherwise permitted use of the land or structures or construction on the lot: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “Small lots make construction of most 

buildings need a variance.” 
 

B. Regarding the proposed Variance: without the proposed variance, the Petitioner would not 
be able to receive a building permit for his proposed garage. 

 
GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR HARDSHIPS RESULT 
FROM THE ACTIONS OF THE APPLICANT 
 
9. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the special conditions, 

circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties do not result from the actions of the Applicant: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “No.” 
 
B. The Petitioner was not aware that he purchased a lot with the variance requirement due to 

common ownership. 
 
GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE VARIANCE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL 
PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE 
 
10. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the granting of the 

variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “The variance will allow construction of a 

building similar to character of Wilber Heights and industrial zoning.” 
 
B. Regarding the proposed variance for a minimum lot area of 6,600 square feet in lieu of the 

minimum required 10,000 square feet, and an average lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the 
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minimum required 100 feet; the required variance for lot area is 66% of the minimum 
requirement, for a variance of 34%, and the required variance for average lot width is 50% 
of the minimum requirement, for a variance of 50%.  

 
C. Regarding the proposed Variances, besides the importance of accommodating onsite 

wastewater treatment and disposal as part of the basis for the minimum lot area and 
average lot width requirement, other considerations are as follows: 
(1) Adequate light and air: The subject property, contingent upon approval of the 

variance, will be an indoor auto repair business. The surrounding properties are in 
residential, commercial, or industrial use, including another auto repair business.  

 
(2) Separation of structures to prevent conflagration: The subject property is within the 

Eastern Prairie Fire Protection District and the station is approximately 0.4 road 
miles from the subject property. The nearest structure on adjacent property to the 
proposed garage is a residence that would be approximately 20 feet to the east of 
the new garage.   

 
 (3) Aesthetics: Aesthetic benefit may be a consideration for any given yard and can be 

 very subjective.  
 
D. Regarding off-street parking requirements for commercial establishments: 

(1) One parking space must be provided for every 200 square feet of floor area.  The 
proposed auto repair shop is 1,500 square feet, so eight parking spaces will be 
required. 

 
(2) The subject property is not visible from within 100 feet of a lot containing a 

dwelling conforming as to use, and therefore no screening is required. 
 

E. Regarding outdoor storage and operations: 
(1) No screening is required because any outdoor storage of vehicles would not be 

visible within 1,000 feet of any R DISTRICT or any LOT occupied by a 
DWELLING conforming as to USE or occupied by a SCHOOL; church or temple; 
public park or recreational facility; public library, museum, or gallery; public 
fairgrounds; nursing home or HOSPITAL; recreational business USE with outdoor 
facilities; or any designated urban arterial street or MAJOR STREET. 

 
GENERALLY PERTAINING TO THE EFFECTS OF THE REQUESTED VARIANCE ON THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND 
THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE 
 
11. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the granting of the variance 

will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare: 
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application: “Will not change character of the 

neighborhood.” 
 
B. The Township Road Commissioner has been notified of this variance but no comments 

have been received. 
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C. The nearest structure on adjacent property to the proposed garage is a residence that would 

be approximately 20 feet to the east of the new garage.   
 

GENERALLY REGARDING ANY OTHER JUSTIFICATION FOR THE VARIANCE 
 
12. Generally regarding and other circumstances which justify the Variance: the Petitioner did not 

provide a response on the application. 
 

GENERALLY REGARDING PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
13. Regarding proposed special conditions of approval: 
  

A. The Petitioner will not allow parking in the Paul Avenue right-of-way. 
 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:  
To maximize safety for residents and business clients. 

 
 
 
  

Case 965-V-19, ZBA 12/12/19, Attachment I Page 9 of 12



Case 965-V-19 PRELIMINARY DRAFT  
Page 10 of 12 
 
DOCUMENTS OF RECORD 
 
1. Variance Application received October 22, 2019, with attachment: 

A Site Plan  
 

2. Plat of Wilber Heights Subdivision recorded on October 8, 1924 
 
3. Quitclaim Deed for Lots 203 and 204, from Grantor Jeannette Stone to Grantee Jonathan Stone, 

recorded as Document 2018R14827 on August 23, 2018 
 
4. Quitclaim Deed for Lots 203 and 204 from Grantor Jonathan Stone to Grantee Manuel Enriquez, 

recorded as Document 2018R14829 on August 23, 2018 
 
5. Preliminary Memorandum dated December 5, 2019, with attachments: 

A Case Maps (Location, Land Use, Zoning) 
B Site Plan received October 22, 2019 
C Annotated 2017 aerial created by P&Z Staff on November 26, 2019 
D Quitclaim Deed for Lots 203 and 204, from Grantor Jeannette Stone to Grantee Jonathan 

Stone, recorded as Document 2018R14827 on August 23, 2018 
E Quitclaim Deed for Lots 203 and 204 from Grantor Jonathan Stone to Grantee Manuel 

Enriquez, recorded as Document 2018R14829 on August 23, 2018 
F Letter to Janette Stone from Susan Burgstrom dated October 28, 2019 
G Plat of Wilber Heights Subdivision recorded on October 8, 1924 
H Images of Subject Property taken November 8, 2019  
I Case 965-V-19 Draft Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination 

dated December 12, 2019 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing for zoning case 
965-V-19 held on December 12, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that: 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances {DO / DO NOT} exist which are peculiar to the land or 

structure involved, which are not applicable to other similarly situated land and structures 
elsewhere in the same district because:  

 
2. Practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict letter of the regulations sought 

to be varied {WILL / WILL NOT} prevent reasonable or otherwise permitted use of the land or 
structure or construction because:   

 
3. The special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties {DO / DO NOT} result 

from actions of the applicant because:   
 
4. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITIONS} {IS / IS NOT} in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance because:  
 
5. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITIONS} {WILL / WILL NOT} 

be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare 
because:  

 
6. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITIONS} {IS / IS NOT} the 

minimum variation that will make possible the reasonable use of the land/structure because:   
 
7. {NO SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE HEREBY IMPOSED / THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

IMPOSED HEREIN ARE REQUIRED FOR THE PARTICULAR PURPOSES DESCRIBED 
BELOW:}  
 
A. The Petitioner will not allow parking in the Paul Avenue right-of-way. 
 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:  
To maximize safety for residents and business clients. 
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FINAL DETERMINATION 
 
The Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals finds that, based upon the application, testimony, and 
other evidence received in this case, that the requirements for approval in Section 9.1.9.C {HAVE / HAVE 
NOT} been met, and pursuant to the authority granted by Section 9.1.6.B of the Champaign County Zoning 
Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County determines that: 
 
The Variance requested in Case 965-V-19 is hereby {GRANTED / GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS / 
DENIED} to the petitioner, Manuel Enriquez, to authorize the following variance in the I-1 Light Industry 
Zoning District:   
 

Authorize a variance for a lot area of 6,600 square feet (0.15 acre) and an average lot width of 
50 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10,000 square feet (0.23 acre) in area and 100 feet 
average lot width in the I-1 Light Industry Zoning District, per Section 5.3 of the Champaign 
County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
{SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):} 
A. The Petitioner will not allow parking in the Paul Avenue right-of-way. 

 
The foregoing is an accurate and complete record of the Findings and Determination of the Zoning Board 
of Appeals of Champaign County. 
 
SIGNED: 
 
 
 
Ryan Elwell, Chair 
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
Date 
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